
SAN FRANCISCO 

MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 

RESOLUTION No. 200602-051 

 

 WHEREAS, Design and construction of the 1.75-mile Central Subway (Central Subway 

Project) is Phase 2 of the Third Street Light Rail Transit Project; and,  

  

 WHEREAS, On December 1, 2009, the SFMTA Board of Directors awarded Contract 

CS-155-2 (Contract) to Central Subway Design Group (CSDG) to design three subway stations 

for the Central Subway Project, for an amount not to exceed $39,949,959, including $4,890,707 

in optional work, for a ten-year term with an option to extend the term two years; and,  

 

 WHEREAS, On March 2, 2010, the Board of Supervisors approved the award of the 

Contract to CSDG; and, 

 

 WHEREAS, The Contract has been modified five times to compensate CSDG for 

additional work required to address unexpected site conditions and design changes required by 

the City.  The five amendments increased the total contract amount by $7,950,647, for a total 

amended contract amount not to exceed $47,900,606; and,  

 

 WHEREAS, CSDG provides engineering support services construction to interpret 

design documents, answer questions and provide direction to the construction contractor, review 

contractor submittals, and inspect completed work; and,  

 

 WHEREAS, Construction substantial completion date for the Central Subway Project is 

projected at the end of 2020; and,    

 

 WHEREAS, Amendment No. 6 to the Contract provides compensation to CSDG so that 

the City may continue to receive CSDG’s engineering and design services, which are additional 

services necessary to support the construction of the Central Subway stations; and, 

 

  WHEREAS, The Central Subway Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement / 

Supplemental Environmental Impact Report (Central Subway SEIS/SEIR) evaluated the 

environmental impacts of the Central Subway project, including construction of the subway 

stations. On August 7, 2008, the San Francisco Planning Commission certified the Final SEIR 

(Case No. 1996.281E). On August 19, 2008 the SFMTA Board of Directors approved Resolution 

08-150 adopting Central Subway Project Alternative 3B as the Locally Preferred Alternative, the 

CEQA Findings, Statement of Overriding Considerations, and the Mitigation Monitoring and 

Reporting Plan; and, 

 

WHEREAS, The proposed Amendment No. 6 to the Contract as described herein falls 

within the scope of the Central Subway SEIS/SEIR; and, 

 

 



WHEREAS, The Central Subway SEIS/SEIR is on file with the SFMTA Board of 

Directors and may be found in the records of the Planning Department at 1650 Mission Street in 

San Francisco, and is incorporated herein by reference; therefore, be it 

 

RESOLVED, That the SFMTA Board has reviewed and considered the Central Subway 

Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement / Supplemental Environmental Impact 

Report and record as a whole, and finds that the Central Subway SEIS/SEIR is adequate for the 

Board’s use as the decision-making body for the actions taken herein, and incorporates the 

CEQA findings by this reference as though set forth in this Resolution; and be it further  

 

RESOLVED, The SFMTA Board of Directors approves Amendment No. 6 to Contract 

CS-155-2, Architectural and Engineering Services for the Final Design and Construction of the 

Central Subway Project, with the Central Subway Design Group, for additional design support 

services through completion of the Project, and to increase the contract amount by $6,879,086, 

for a total amended contract amount not to exceed $54,779,692; and be it further  

 

RESOLVED, The SFMTA Board of Directors requests that the Board of Supervisors 

approve Amendment No. 6 to Contract CS-155-2, Architectural and Engineering Services for the 

Final Design and Construction of the Central Subway Project, with the Central Subway Design 

Group, for additional design support services through completion of the Project, and to increase 

the contract amount by $6,879,086, for a total amended contract amount not to exceed 

$54,779,692. 

 

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal 

Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of June 2, 2020. 

 

 

      ______________________________________ 

                    Secretary to the Board of Directors  

     San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency 


		2020-06-02T15:16:00-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




